



**Education and Inclusion Service**

UNCLASSIFIED



People Directorate  
Civic Centre 1  
Earl Street  
Coventry  
CV1 5RS

Telephone 024 7683 3621

Our reference: RFI 14-20123724  
Date: 25 February 2015

**Please contact:**  
**Becky Twite**  
**Telephone: 024 76832811**  
**E-mail: [Becky.Twite@coventry.gov.uk](mailto:Becky.Twite@coventry.gov.uk)**

Dear 

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)**

Thank you for requesting information about the Schools Catering Service, which the Council received on 09 February 2015. Your request has been considered under the above legislation.

You have requested the following information:

*Please provide the following information relating to the schools where Coventry City Council are currently providing a school meal service but are as announced at the beginning of January 2015 are withdrawing from providing this service to schools by the School Meal Service.*

*School Type: Primary (identify if Infant or Junior), Special School, Secondary School. If a Maintained School, VA School or Academy and what menu is provided (standard menu/a choice menu).*

Please see attached documents.

2 or 3 menu choices are served daily to all schools

*Contact Details: School Name, Head Teacher, School Business Manager, Address, Contact Telephone Numbers, Email Address, Number of Pupils on Role at last census.*

Following careful consideration, the names of the Headteacher, School Business Manager, Address, Contact Telephone Numbers and E-mail Addresses for each school are being withheld as it falls under the exemption in Section 21 of the

Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("The Act") which relates to information reasonably accessible to the applicant by other means.

The exemption applies as the information is published and publicly available to view by accessing:

[http://www.coventry.gov.uk/directory/10/a\\_to\\_z](http://www.coventry.gov.uk/directory/10/a_to_z)

Please see attached documents for number of pupils on role.

*Meal Details: Site Type: Full Production Kitchen, Regeneration Kitchen or Dining Kitchen and List the heavy equipment available at each site. Which Sites provide meals for other sites, how many and to who. By site the number of meals served each day split by infant and junior and whether Paid, Welfare FSM, Universal Infant Free School Meal.*

Please see attached documents for site type and number of meals served.

Heavy Equipment for Regeneration Kitchens - Combinations of Fridge, Freezer, Dishwasher, Oven, Regeneration Trolley, Hot Cupboard, Mixer, Veg Prep Machine, Washing Machine, Fryer (Limited Sites).

Heavy Equipment for Production Kitchens - Combinations same as Regeneration Kitchen plus Oven Range and Induction Hob.

No sites provide meals for other kitchens.

*Does the service provide: Breakfast clubs, midmorning breaks, after school clubs: which sites and income.*

No

*Charge per meal (list if different charges apply to different menus or services.*

£2.20 Primary Pupil meal charge  
£2.15 Secondary Special School Pupil meal charge  
£2.69 Adult meal charge

*Number of staff, roles, hours per week and salary grade for each role.  
List of staff, roles and hours per site*

1 Schools Catering Manager  
1 Schools Catering Support Officer  
1 Information Assistant  
3 Assistant Area Catering Managers  
12 Kitchen Supervisors  
1 Unit Supervisor/Trainer

37 Unit Supervisors  
126 General Assistants

Please see attached documents for breakdown per site.

The Schools Catering Manager, Schools Catering Support Officer, Information Assistant and Assistant Area Catering Managers are all based in central offices.

The hours and salary grade information you have requested is being withheld as it falls under the exemption in Section 40 (2) and the related first condition of Section 40 (3) of the FOIA, which relates to personal information.

This is because the Council considers that the requested information, while not naming individual staff, still meets the definition for personal data set out in Section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998.

The individuals involved would not have a reasonable expectation that their salary details and working hours would be disclosed to the world at large. The Council has considered it is not likely that releasing the requested information would be meaningful/useful or beneficial to the public, which is the prime consideration when considering the public interest.

As part of Coventry City Council's open data scheme, the full-time equivalent salaries and responsibilities of senior managers earning £50,000 pa and above are published annually in April. These can be found at the link below:

[http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/1930/salaries\\_of\\_senior\\_managers](http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/download/1930/salaries_of_senior_managers)

Please note, under the Re-Use of Public Sector Information 2005 Regulations you are free to use this information for your own use or for the purposes of news reporting.

However, any other type of re-use under the Regulations, for example; publication of the information or circulation to the public, will require permission of the copyright owner and may be subject to terms and conditions. For documents where the copyright does not belong to Coventry City Council you will need to apply separately to the copyright holder.

If you wish to apply to reuse the information you have requested or have any other issues relating to this request please do not hesitate to contact me.

If you are unhappy with the outcome or handling of your request you should write to us within 40 working days of the date of this letter, to the Council's Information Governance Team at:

Council House, Room 21a  
Lower Ground Floor  
Earl Street, Coventry.  
CV1 5RR

[infogov@coventry.gov.uk](mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk)

If you have done this and are still dissatisfied, the Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely

**Becky Twite**  
**Project Support & Operational Finance Officer**

**Attachments:**

Pupil Numbers on Role.pdf  
School Details.pdf

# October 2014: Summary of Primary School Pupil Numbers

Source: DfE School Census - October 2014

School	Age at 31st August 2014									TOTAL	
	Nursery		4 YR	5 Y1	6 Y2	7 Y3	8 Y4	9 Y5	10 Y6	(exc. nurs)	(inc. nurs)
	Age2	Age 3									
Alderman's Green	0	51	77	64	83	51	50	48	52	425	476
Aldermoor Farm	1	36	82	60	60	54	53	56	57	422	459
All Saints' CE	0	0	29	30	30	30	30	30	28	207	207
All Souls' RC	0	27	30	30	30	29	28	30	30	207	234
Allesley	0	40	60	59	57	44	46	47	44	357	397
Allesley Hall	0	0	26	30	29	30	30	24	31	200	200
Broad Heath Community	0	52	85	86	87	60	59	57	60	494	546
Cannon Park	0	0	29	30	26	30	29	28	26	198	198
Charter	0	19	30	28	37	26	18	22	25	186	205
Christ the King RC	0	52	60	60	60	60	59	59	61	419	471
Clifford Bridge	0	38	52	60	58	30	30	33	29	292	330
Corpus Christi RC	0	39	58	30	30	30	30	30	30	238	277
Coundon	0	62	84	59	60	60	61	60	59	443	505
Courthouse Green	0	74	88	88	88	87	92	60	61	564	638
Earlsdon	0	0	60	60	60	60	59	60	60	419	419
Eastern Green Junior	0	0	0	0	0	60	58	62	60	240	240
Edgewick Community	0	26	29	30	30	30	30	30	30	209	235
Ernesford Grange	0	52	59	76	90	60	58	60	59	462	514
Finham	0	47	60	60	60	61	60	64	63	428	475
Frederick Bird	0	77	118	115	118	88	89	91	90	709	786
Good Shepherd RC	0	39	30	30	29	30	30	30	30	209	248
Gosford Park	0	49	60	59	58	59	51	57	57	401	450
Grange Farm	0	0	58	58	59	32	31	31	33	302	302
Grangehurst	0	0	59	60	57	56	61	56	57	406	406
Hearsall Community	0	34	47	56	60	47	42	45	39	336	370
Henley Green	0	34	58	49	41	50	29	32	28	287	321
Hill Farm (Academy)	0	46	68	77	89	83	72	66	75	530	576
Holbrook	0	49	81	85	87	86	60	60	62	521	570
Hollyfast	0	0	87	59	60	60	61	53	52	432	432
Holy Family RC	0	51	60	60	60	59	60	60	60	419	470

# October 2014: Summary of Primary School Pupil Numbers

Source: DfE School Census - October 2014

School	Age at 31st August 2014									TOTAL	
	Nursery		4 YR	5 Y1	6 Y2	7 Y3	8 Y4	9 Y5	10 Y6	(exc. nurs)	(inc. nurs)
	Age2	Age 3									
Howes	0	22	33	31	30	28	30	28	30	210	232
John Gulson	0	67	85	90	89	87	82	73	77	583	650
John Shelton	0	26	29	30	29	26	29	31	30	204	230
Joseph Cash	0	42	59	53	55	53	54	54	56	384	426
Keresley Grange	0	0	43	44	46	45	44	37	46	305	305
Leigh CE	0	11	30	31	21	27	25	25	27	186	197
Limbrick Wood	0	18	30	29	23	25	16	18	18	159	177
Little Heath	0	0	30	29	29	27	28	29	31	203	203
Longford Park	0	36	29	30	30	28	32	29	30	208	244
Manor Park	0	74	90	88	88	89	90	88	75	608	682
Moathouse Community	0	44	60	48	60	44	44	42	44	342	386
Moseley	0	48	58	60	60	90	61	45	44	418	466
Mount Nod	0	40	43	43	42	47	44	46	43	308	348
Our Lady of the Assumption RC	0	23	30	30	27	30	30	29	27	203	226
Park Hill	0	46	60	43	43	44	45	45	45	325	371
Parkgate	0	75	90	90	90	82	89	91	90	622	697
Pearl Hyde	0	0	44	45	44	46	40	39	43	301	301
Potters Green	0	50	60	51	60	58	60	52	56	397	447
Radford Primary Academy	0	22	29	28	28	28	29	29	29	200	222
Ravensdale	0	48	60	60	60	59	58	58	58	413	461
Richard Lee	0	45	69	73	84	81	70	73	58	508	553
Sacred Heart RC	0	0	60	60	60	62	60	60	58	420	420
Seva	0	0	76	64	70	48	0	0	0	258	258
Sir Frank Whittle	0	0	31	30	42	37	44	32	37	253	253
Southfields	0	26	57	60	59	60	40	37	29	342	368
Sowe Valley	0	0	28	30	30	29	29	29	28	203	203
Spon Gate	0	26	37	46	53	36	29	30	29	260	286
SS Peter & Paul RC	0	0	29	30	29	29	26	25	30	198	198
St Andrew's CE Infant	0	0	59	59	60	0	0	0	0	178	178
St Anne's RC	0	0	30	30	30	29	29	28	21	197	197

# October 2014: Summary of Primary School Pupil Numbers

Source: DfE School Census - October 2014

School	Age at 31st August 2014									TOTAL	
	Nursery		4 YR	5 Y1	6 Y2	7 Y3	8 Y4	9 Y5	10 Y6	(exc. nurs)	(inc. nurs)
	Age2	Age 3									
St Augustine's RC	0	0	58	56	60	44	40	44	45	347	347
St Bartholomew's CE (Academy)	0	28	42	43	56	51	29	44	41	306	334
St Christopher	0	51	60	60	58	59	60	60	56	413	464
St Elizabeth's RC	0	47	30	29	29	29	30	30	30	207	254
St Gregory's RC	0	0	30	30	30	32	30	28	29	209	209
St John Fisher RC	0	0	60	60	60	60	59	58	57	414	414
St John Vianney RC	0	0	30	29	29	29	28	28	28	201	201
St John's CE (Academy)	0	0	30	30	29	25	30	23	29	196	196
St Laurence's CE (Academy)	0	0	56	60	60	61	60	56	48	401	401
St Mary and St. Benedict Catholic	0	38	45	44	44	44	45	44	41	307	345
St Osburg's RC	0	26	29	29	30	30	29	29	28	204	230
St Patrick's RC	0	24	30	27	30	29	29	23	30	198	222
St Thomas More RC	0	31	60	54	59	58	55	52	59	397	428
Stanton Bridge	0	43	53	57	59	60	58	59	58	404	447
Stivichall	0	0	75	73	73	77	75	73	75	521	521
Stoke	0	52	60	58	57	59	59	56	60	409	461
Stoke Heath	0	52	60	60	59	58	53	45	45	380	432
Stretton CE Academy	0	0	30	26	30	31	18	21	28	184	184
Templars	0	62	77	77	75	72	64	59	65	489	551
Walsgrave CE	0	49	60	60	59	59	59	59	58	414	463
Whitley Abbey	0	0	47	30	30	29	32	29	30	227	227
Whitmore Park	0	56	81	79	87	87	81	67	91	573	629
Whoberley Hall	0	27	30	27	30	18	20	25	21	171	198
Willenhall Community	0	47	61	60	57	57	57	45	48	385	432
Wyken Croft	0	67	119	88	90	88	89	90	91	655	722
<b>Total</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2,483</b>	<b>4,505</b>	<b>4,329</b>	<b>4,444</b>	<b>4,162</b>	<b>3,912</b>	<b>3,790</b>	<b>3,828</b>	<b>28,970</b>	<b>31,454</b>

**Note: All year groups are based on date of birth, not necessarily their actual national curriculum year taught in.**

11 year olds in Primary Schools: 1 in Stivichall

## October 2014: Summary of Special School Pupil Numbers

Source: DfE School Census - October 2014

School	Age at 31st August 2014																		Total Pupils
			4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	
	Age2	Age3	YR	Y1	Y2	Y3	Y4	Y5	Y6	Y7	Y8	Y9	Y10	Y11	Y12	Y13	Y14	Y15	
Riverbank (Alice Stevens)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	16	18	27	32	29	13	6	1	0	142
Baginton Fields	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13	11	9	10	15	14	14	13	0	99
Castle Wood	0	0	11	15	15	23	23	15	17	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	119
Corley Centre	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	13	16	18	17	4	2	0	0	81
RNIB Three Spires Academy	0	0	5	13	15	10	11	17	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	81
Sherbourne Fields	0	4	11	4	5	2	4	4	1	14	8	9	14	9	13	12	8	0	122
Tiverton	0	3	4	9	2	7	6	5	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	41
Woodfield	0	0	0	0	0	3	11	18	11	12	8	25	17	24	0	0	0	0	129
<b>Total</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>45</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>66</b>	<b>58</b>	<b>86</b>	<b>91</b>	<b>94</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>814</b>

Note: All year groups are based on date of birth, not necessarily their actual national curriculum year taught in.



School	School Type	Kitchen Type	Average UIFSM per day	Average KS2/Secnodary Special Free Meals per day	Average KS2/Secondary Special Paid Meals per day	Post Description
Allesley Hall	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	71.6	2	27.2	1 x General Assistant
All Saints	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	68.4	26.4	26.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Baginton Fields	Special Secondary Maintained	Production	0	30.6	39.8	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Broad Heath	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	219.6	70.2	72	1 x Unit Supervisor 4 x General Assistants
Christ The King	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	151.4	9.6	54.8	2 x Unit Supervisors 3 x General Assistants
Corpus Christi	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	96.2	29.2	41	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Coundon	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	144	10.8	75.6	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Eastern Green Jnr	Primary Junior Maintained	Regeneration	0	8.8	99.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Edgewick	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	79.8	23.2	55.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Ernesford Grange	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	160.6	11.8	59.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Finham	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	138.2	7	86	1 x Unit Supervisor 4 x General Assistants
Frederick Bird	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	287.8	113	89.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 6 x General Assistants
Good Shepherd	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	76.6	28.2	31.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Grange Farm	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	153.4	0	18.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Hill Farm	Primary Academy	Regeneration	155.6	52.6	51.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Hollyfast	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	161.6	12.2	28.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Holy Family	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	137.4	12.6	71	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Howes	Primary Maintained	Production	70	16	25.8	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
John Shelton	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	52.4	42.8	31.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Joseph Cash	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	149.6	67	50	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Keresley Grange	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	91	25	46.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Leigh	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	67.4	23.6	31.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Limbrick Wood	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	70	25.8	26	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant

School	School Type	Kitchen Type	Average UIFSM per day	Average KS2/Secnodary Special Free Meals per day	Average KS2/Secnodary Special Paid Meals per day	Post Description
Longford Park	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	70	18.8	43.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Manor Park	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	205	25	60.6	1 x Unit Supervisor 4 x General Assistants
Moat House	Primary Maintained	Production	133	81.4	37.2	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Moseley	Primary Maintained	Production	158.8	43	77	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Mount Nod	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	101.6	10.8	49	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Park Hill	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	117.8	6.2	45.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Potters Green	Primary Maintained	Production	90.8	73.8	53	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Riverbank	Special Secondary Academy	Production	0	57.6	27.6	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
St Andrews	Voluntary Primary Infants	Regeneration	153.4	0	0	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
St Augustines	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	131	32.4	53	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
St Bartholomews	Primary Academy	Regeneration	112	55.2	34.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
St Elizabeths	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	67.4	32	37.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
St Gregorys	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	72.8	17.2	38.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
St John Fisher	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	133.2	24.4	77.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
St Laurence's	Primary Academy	Production	122.2	47	46.6	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 4 x General Assistants
St Osburgs	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	75.6	24.4	29.2	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
St Patricks	Voluntary Primary	Regeneration	50.2	64.2	44.6	1 x Unit Supervisor/Trainer 2 x General Assistants
Southfields	Primary Maintained	Production	150.6	60.8	35.8	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Sowe Valley	Primary Maintained	Production	70.4	23.6	32.2	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Spon Gate	Primary Maintained	Production	112.8	40.8	33	1 x Unit Supervisor 2 x General Assistants
Stivichall	Primary Maintained	Production	157.2	7.4	63	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 4 x General Assistants
Stoke	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	98.2	75.4	49.4	1 x Unit Supervisor 3 x General Assistants
Stoke Heath	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	114.4	72.2	86.8	1 x Unit Supervisor 4 x General Assistants

School	School Type	Kitchen Type	Average UIFSM per day	Average KS2/Secnodary Special Free Meals per day	Average KS2/Secondary Special Paid Meals per day	Post Description
Stretton	Primary Academy	Regeneration	66.4	30.6	19.6	1 x Unit Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Tiverton	Special Primary Maintained	Production	6.8	18	5	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 1 x General Assistant
Whitley Abbey	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	74.4	9.8	42	3 x General Assistants
Whitmore Park	Primary Maintained	Regeneration	166.6	47.6	60.6	1 x Unit Supervisor 4 x General Assistants
Willenhall Community	Primary Maintained	Production	142.6	73	39.4	1 x Kitchen Supervisor 3 x General Assistants